
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

PENSION BOARD 
 
FRIDAY, 10 JULY 2015 
 
10.00 am  COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Richard Harbord (Chair) Angie Embury, Sue McHugh, 

Councillor Brian Redman, Tony Watson, Councillor Andrew Wealls and 
David Zwirek 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Apologies for absence   

 
2   Disclosure of interests   

 
3   Constitution and Terms of Reference  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
4   Pension Committee agenda  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
4a   Pension Fund Report & Accounts, 2014/15  (Pages 13 - 70) 

 
4b   Meeting with investment advisors - Hymans Robertson report  (Pages 71 - 100) 

 
4c   Governance Compliance Statement  (Pages 101 - 142) 

 
5a   Officers' Report - Business Operations  (Pages 143 - 154) 

 
5b   Officers' Report - General Update  (Pages 155 - 156) 

 Cashflow 

 National Development/Shadow Board updates 

 Board Training feedback/strategy 

 
6   Pension Board Forward Plan 2015/16  (Pages 157 - 182) 

 
7   Any other business   

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 2 July 2015 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, 01273 481796 
 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Constitution and terms of reference of the East Sussex Pension 
Board 

1. Introduction  

1.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 requires the establishment of a Pension Board 
with the responsibility for “assisting the Scheme Manager” in securing compliance with 
all relevant pensions law, regulations and directions – as well as the relevant Pension 
Regulator’s codes of practice. This role is one of providing assurance in and 
governance of the scheme administration.  

1.2 The *scheme manager (East Sussex County Council – ESCC) will provide the 
necessary input into the Pension Board to support the Board to deliver on its 
assurance responsibilities. This may require their attendance at meetings at the 
request of the Board.  

1.3 The terms of reference, m
[...]
shall be by the Governance Committee under delegated 
authority from the County Council, including the Independent Chair and Vice Chair.  

6. Term of office  

6.1 The term of office for Board members shall be 4 years or such time as resolved by the 
Governance Committee. The Governance Committee may agree an extension to 
terms of office up to a further 2 years after which there shall be a further appointment 
process. Reappointment of existing members is permitted. 

6.2 A Board member who wishes to resign shall submit their resignation in writing to the 
Pension Board Chair. A suitable notice period must be given, of at least 1 month, to 
enable a replacement member to be found. 

Page 4



6.3 The role of the Pension Board members requires the highest standards of conduct and 
the Code of Conduct of the East Sussex County Council will apply to the Board’s 
members. The County Council’s Standards Committee will monitor and act in relation 
to the application of the Code.  

6.4 Poor performance will result in corrective action being taken, and in exceptional 
circumstances the removal of the Board member, which will be in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct of the East Sussex County Council.  

7. Independent Chair  

7.1 The Independent Chair will be the independent member appointed for a term of 4 
years by Governance Committee or such time as resolved by the Governance 
Committee. A job description approved by the Committee will be used to identify the 
candidate best suited to the role.  

7.2 It will be the role of the Chair to -  

 Settle with officers the agenda for a meeting of the Board  

 Manage the meetings to ensure that the business of the meeting is completed  

 Ensure that all members of the Board show due respect for process and that all 
views are fully heard and considered  

 Strive as far as possible to achieve a consensus as an outcome  

 Ensure that the actions and rationale for decisions taken are clear and properly 
recorded.  

[...]
 N D A  
 
1   Apologies for absence   

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
3   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda.  

 
4   Terms of Reference   

 
6   Pension Board Minutes   

 
7   Officers' report  

 Business Operations 

 Cashflow 

 National Development/Shadow Board updates 

 Committee Training feedback/strategy 
 

8   East Sussex Pension Fund Report and Accounts  - 2014/15 
 

9   Meeting with investment advisors - Hymans Robertson report  

 Strategy for meeting fund managers 
 

10  Work programme/Governance Compliance Statement 
 

11  Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

12  Exclusion of the public   

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  

 
13  Report on fund manager - Lazard   

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

14  Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 17 July 2015 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, 01273 481796,  
 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 10



Pension Committee terms of reference and membership  

1. In accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations and 
associated legislation, to exercise functions and responsibilities for dealing 
with the Pension Fund in conjunction with other bodies who contribute to the 
Fund. 

2. To exercise the powers and duties of the County Council in respect of: 

 the pensions of all employees of the Council (except teachers), 
including the approval of pension fund admission agreements; and  

 management of the investment of the pension fund, receiving advice as 
appropriate from the Pension Board. 

3. To make arrangements for the investment, administration and management of 
the Pension Fund. 

4. To arrange for the appointment of investment managers and advisors. 

5. To agree Policy Statements as required under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme regulations. 

6. To agree the Investment Strategy having regard to the advice of the Fund’s 
Managers and the Pension Board. 

7. To set the Investment Policy and review the performance of the Pension 
Fund’s external investment managers. 

8. To determine the fund management arrangements and to appoint fund 
managers and fund advisers. 

9. To decide on the admission and cessation of bodies to the Pension Fund. 

10. To consider and agree actuarial variations. 

11. To ensure that the Pension Fund administration is conducted in accordance 
with relevant legislation. 

12. To appoint Additional Voluntary Contribution providers and to monitor their 
performance. 

 

Membership  
 
Five members appointed in accordance with political balance provisions. 
  
 

 

 

Page 11

Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

East Sussex Pension Fund 

Annual Report and Accounts 
 

 

2014/2015 
 

eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4a



 EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

 

2  

Contents 

 

1. Introduction ................................................................................................................................ 3 

2. Management and financial performance report ......................................................................... 5 

[...]
d Funding Strategy Statement; 

 allocation of Cash to Investment Managers; 

 rebalancing of Investment Managers to their asset allocations; 

 investment of Pension Fund surplus cash balances; 

 calculation of interest on all Managers’ cash held by the Pension Fund; 

 reconciliation of all Managers’ purchases, sales and dividends received. 

Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure 

The LGPS is required by statute to make arrangements for the formal resolution of any disagreements on matters in 
relation to the scheme that may arise between, the managers of the Scheme and the, active, deferred and pensioner 
members of their representatives.  

There is access to a two stage dispute resolution procedure. This procedure consists of an initial application to the 
person or persons appointed by the individual’s employer to consider the matter. If the complainant is still dissatisfied 
with the decision they then have the right to refer the matter to the County Council to consider the matter under 
dispute. The person appointed for this role in the East Sussex Pension Fund is the Assistant Chief Executive.  

In addition to the dispute procedure the Social Security Act 1990 and the Pensions Act 1995 have created a 
framework of national organisations to control occupational and personal pension schemes, to which LGPS members 
have access. 

The following table summarises the number of disputes made through the Fund’s Internal Dispute Resolution 
Procedure at each stage of appeal: 

 2014/15 

First Stage  

Upheld - 

Declined - 

Ongoing 1 

  

Second Stage  

Upheld - 

Declined - 

Ongoing - 

 

Page 30



 EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

 

19  

6. Actuarial report on funds  
An Actuarial valuation is carried out by the Fund’s actuary, in particular, to test future funding or current solvency of the 
Pension Fund’s assets against its liabilities. In the case of the LGPS the Actuary values the Fund’s assets and liabilities 
every thre
[...]
ed in relation to the LGPS by the Pensions Regulator 

 the agreed investment strategy 

 any other matters as the LGPS regulations may specify. 

8. The role of the Board will be oversight of these matters and not decision making. 

 

Frequency of meetings of the East Sussex Pension Committee/Board.  

9. The Pension Board meets at least 4 times a year. The full term of reference are 
publicly available as part of the County Council constitution. 

Operational Procedures of the Pension Committee/Board.  

10. The Pension Fund Committee/Board receives and reviews quarterly reports from all 
its Investment Fund Managers and the independent Investment Adviser, Hymans 
Robertson. The Committee/Board is also advised by an additional Independent 
Advisor. In addition, the Committee/Board is advised by the County Council’s Chief 
Finance Officer (in their capacity as the Council’s designated Treasurer). The 
Committee/Board also receives an annual report from the Fund’s independent 
performance measurement provider which reviews the long-term performance of the 

Page 106



East Sussex Pension Fund 

5 
 

Fund and of each of the Investment Fund Managers in relation to their targets. The 
Committee also holds a separate Annual Strategy Meeting at which its reviews the 
overall investment strategy of the Fund.  

11. To secure effective and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS for the 
East Sussex Pension Fund by: 

 Considering decisions taken by the Pensions Committee, or any identified issues 
raised by Board members and other relevant parties, and to ensure that 
appropriate procedures are carried out. 

 Retaining an overview of LGPS policy and strategy and performance information 
and the performance review timetable. 

 Making representations and recommendations to the Pensions Committee as 
appropriate. 

 Considering and responding to any SoS / Responsible Authority performance 
data concerning the local fund. 

 

Membership of the Pension 
[...]
 Pension Scheme Regulations 
and associated legislation, to exercise functions and responsibilities for 
dealing with the Pension Fund in conjunction with other bodies who 
contribute to the Fund. 

2. To exercise the powers and duties of the County Council in respect of: 

 the pensions of all employees of the Council (except teachers), 
including the approval of pension fund admission agreements; and  

 management of the investment of the pension fund, receiving 
advice as appropriate from the Pension Board. 

3. To make arrangements for the investment, administration and 
management of the Pension Fund. 

4. To arrange for the appointment of investment managers and advisors. 

5. To agree Policy Statements as required under the Local Government 
Pension Scheme regulations. 

6. To agree the Investment Strategy having regard to the advice of the 
Fund’s Managers and the Pension Board. 

7. To set the Investment Policy and review the performance of the Pension 
Fund’s external investment managers. 

8. To determine the fund management arrangements and to appoint fund 
managers and fund advisers. 

9. To decide on the admission and cessation of bodies to the Pension Fund. 

10. To consider and agree actuarial variations. 

11. To ensure that the Pension Fund administration is conducted in 
accordance with relevant legislation. 

12. To appoint Additional Voluntary Contribution providers and to monitor their 
performance. 

 

Membership  
 
Five members appointed in accordance with political balance provisions. 
  
 

 

  

Page 113



East Sussex Pension Fund 

12 
 

 
Appendix B 

Constitution and terms of reference of the East Sussex Pension 
Board 

1. Introduction  

1.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 requires the establishment of a Pension 
Board with the responsibility for “assisting the Scheme Manager” in securing 
compliance with all relevant pensions law, regulations and directions – as well as 
the relevant Pension Regulator’s codes of practice
[...]
rget completion date for each area (to be determine). 

On approval, officers will start to implement this programme, consulting with Members as 

appropriate concerning their availability.  

3.5 The KSF recommends a Members Training Plan should take a medium term view. 

Therefore, the new plan has been extended to cover the period from 2015-2017 to take 

Members past the 2016 Triennial Valuation. 

4. PensionsWEB 

4.1 The East Sussex Pension Fund is utilising a PensionsWEB system which is contracted 

with its actuarial and benefit consultants Hymans Robertson. It is a secure Employer portal 

designed to streamline information transfer and validation, with the capability of bulk 

loading of joiners, leavers and contribution files. It allows Employers to see the data held 

by the Fund in regards to its employees and as such allows employers to take ownership 

of resolving owned errors.  The East Sussex Pension Fund has been working with Hymans 

Robertson over the last couple of months in implementing PensionsWEB and was 

launched on the 1 July 2015. 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

5.1 The Board is requested to note the general update regarding the Pension Fund activities. 

   
Contact Officers: Ola Owolabi, Head of Accounts and Pensions, 01273 482017 
 ola.owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk 
  

  Local Member(s): All 

Page 156

mailto:ola.owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk


Report to: Pension Board 

Date: 10 July 2015 

By: Head of Accounts and Pensions 

Title of report: Pension Board Forward Plan 2015/16  

Purpose of report: 

 

This report sets out the Pension Fund Governance Forward plan for 

2015-16. The Plan includes the key objectives for the Fund, and  

training strategy/plan for the Fund 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS – The Board is recommended to note the Pension Board/Committee 

Forward Plan 2015/16. 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 In the guidance document “Principles for Investment Decision Making and Disclosure in 

the Local Government Pension Sche
[...]
siness and controlling costs to ensure we provide 
outstanding value for money. 

 
1.2  This Business Plan (BP) provides an overview of the Fund’s key objectives 

for 2015/16.  The key high level objectives of the fund are summarised as: 

 Optimise Fund returns consistent with a prudent level of risk 

 Ensure that there are sufficient resources available to meet the 
investment Fund’s liabilities, and 

 Ensure the suitability of assets in relation to the needs of the Fund. 
 
1.3  A bespoke training strategy and plan for this administration will be added 

to the BP after agreement by Members at the Pension Committee in July. 
 
1.4  The governance of the Fund is the responsibility of the Chief Finance 

Officer for the East Sussex County Council, the East Sussex Pension 
Committee, and the Pension Board. The day to day management of the 
Fund is delegated to Officers with specific responsibility delegated to the 
Head of Accounts and Pensions. He is supported in this role by the 
Pensions Strategy and Governance Manager, and the Finance Manager 
(Pension Fund). 

 
1.5  The Pensions Committee  aims to ensure the maximising of investment 

returns over the long term within an acceptable level of risk. Performance 
is monitored by asset performance being compared with their strategic 
benchmarks. This includes reviewing the Fund Managers’ quarterly 
performance reports and discussing their strategy and performance with 
the Fund Managers. 

 
2.  KEY DOCUMENTS TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE PENSION BOARD 
 
2.1  There are a number of key policy and strategy documents (Appendix 1) 

which the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations require 
to be kept under regular review. These are listed below: 

 
2.2   Annual Report 

This report sets out the Pension Fund activities for the previous financial 
year. The Council is required to publish the report by December of each 
year to accompany an audited financial statement.  Within the Annual 
Report are the fol
[...]
annual conference, usually 
held in December.   
 
3.2 Training methods 
 
There are a number of methods and materials available to help officers prepare and 
equip members to perform their respective roles.  Consideration will be given to 
various training resources available in delivering training to members of Committee, 
Board, and officers in order to achieve efficiencies. These may include but are not 
restricted to:- 
 

For Pension Committee and Pension 
Board Members 

For Officers 
 

 On site or off site 

 Using an Online Knowledge Portal or 
other e-training facilities 

 Attending courses, seminars and 
external events 

 Internally developed training  

 Short sessions on topical issues or 
scheme-specific issues 

 Informal discussion and One to one 

 Shared training with other Funds or 
Frameworks 

 Regular updates from officers and/or 
advisors 

 A formal presentation 

 Desktop/work based training 

 Using an Online Knowledge Portal or 
other e-training facilities 

 Attending courses, seminars and 
external events 

 A workshop with participation 

 Short sessions on topical issues or 
scheme-specific issues 

 Informal discussion and One to one 

 Training for qualifications from 
recognised professional bodies (e.g. 
CIPFA, ACCA, etc.) 

 Internally developed sessions 

 Shared training with other Funds or 
Framework 

Page 172



East Sussex Pension Fund 

15 
 

3.3 Training material 
 
Officers will discuss with members the material they think is most appropriate for the 
training.  Officers can provide hand outs and other associated material. 
 
4.  Monitoring and Reporting 
 
Each member of the Pensions Committee and Pension Board will inform the Scheme 
Manager of relevant training attended from time to time.  A report will be submitted to 
the Pensions Committee annually highlighting the training and attendance of each 
member of the Pensions Committee and Pension Board. 
 
Where the Scheme Manager has a concern that
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Constitution and Terms of Reference
	4 Pension Committee agenda
	Pension Committee terms of reference and membership

	4a Pension Fund Report & Accounts, 2014/15
	4b Meeting with investment advisors - Hymans Robertson report
	Q2 2015 Sample quarterly summary update final
	150630 Strategy for Meeting Managers

	4c Governance Compliance Statement
	Appendix A - Governance Compliance Statement 2015
	Appendix B - Governance Compliance TPR Code

	5a Officers' Report - Business Operations
	Appendix 1 - March to May 2015 KPIs
	Appendix 2 - ABS Template
	Appendix 3 - HMRC timeline

	5b Officers' Report - General Update
	6 Pension Board Forward Plan 2015/16
	Business Plan 2015-17






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held at Chairman's Function Room, County Hall, 
Lewes on 10 July 2015. 
 

 
PRESENT    Richard Harbord (Chair), Angie Embury, Sue McHugh, 

Councillor Brian Redman, Tony Watson, Councillor Kevin Allen and 
David Zwirek 

 
 
ALSO PRESENT Marion Kelly, ESCC Chief Finance Officer; Ola Owolabi, ESCC Head of 

Accounts & Pensions; John Shepherd, Finance Manager (Pension Fund); 
Wendy Neller, Pensions Strategy and Governance Manager; Jason 
Bailey, SCC Pension Services Manager; Giles Rossington, Senior 
Democratic Services Adviser; Harvey Winder, Democratic Services 
Officer 
 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
1.1 There were no apologies. 

 
1.2 Cllr Kevin Allen has replaced Cllr Andrew Wealls as the representative from Brighton & 

Hove City Council. 
 
 
2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 
3 CONSTITUTION AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
3.1 Members discussed whether to appoint a Pension Board Vice Chair, deciding instead 

that a temporary Chair would be appointed on an ad hoc basis should one be required. 
 
3.2 Cllr Brian Redman (BR) sought clarification as to whether Pension Board members who 

are also members of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) could be deemed 
to have a clash of interests. Officers agreed to seek clarification on this point. 

 
 
4 PENSION COMMITTEE AGENDA  
 
4.1 The Chair, Richard Harbord (RH) told members that the Pension Board needed a 

mechanism for considering and commenting on exempt items due to be reported to 
Pension Committee. Marion Kelly (MK), Chief Finance Officer, agreed that a process 
should be determined, but noted that Pension Committee would not commonly be 
expected to consider exempt reports. Reports detailing the award or termination of 
contracts would typically be exempt, but such reports are seldom taken. 

 
 
4a PENSION FUND REPORT & ACCOUNTS, 2014/15  
 
4a.1 This item was introduced by Ola Owolabi, Head of Accounts and Pensions (OO). 
 



 
 
 

 

4a.2 David Zwirek (DZ) proposed that the Pension Board should examine the issue of the 
fees charged by Investment Managers, particularly in terms of recent increase in these 
costs at a period where the performance of the funds does not obviously justify high 
charges (e.g. when compared with investing in  a fund that tracks the market).  

 
4a.3 Angie Embury (AE) agreed, adding that it was also important to understand the total cost 

of transaction charges etc. – and therefore gain a holistic understanding of the additional 
costs involved in employing very ‘active’ Investment Managers.  

 
4a.4 DZ also proposed scrutinising the performance of Investment Managers, noting that the 

long term performance of East Sussex investments is only around the 50th percentile 
when benchmarked. 

 
4a.5 In addition, DZ proposed examining the level of Pension Fund liabilities, seeking to 

establish whether the current levels present an acceptable risk, and what plans are in 
place to address the current deficit. 

 
4a6 Sue McHugh (SM) suggested that it might be useful to consider Investment Manager 

performance inclusive of fees, rather than exclusive of fees as is typically the case. 
 
4a.7 The Chair agreed that the Board should be interested in the issues of the costs of 

investment activity, the performance of various fund managers, and the degree to which 
the scheme is funded. The Chair proposed, and members agreed, that the Board should 
receive reports on Investment Manager fees and performance (including benchmarking 
information), and on implications of the scheme funding level at the next Board meeting. 

 
4a.8 MK told members that she was happy to report on the above issues. In terms of 

performance, it was important to recognise that in investment terms, high performance is 
strongly correlated with high risk investment strategies. It is therefore necessary to 
understand performance in the context of the fund’s investment strategy: high returns 
often reflect high risk and/or the acceptance of high volatility. MK also noted that the 
issue of fees had been recently explored with Investment Managers. 

 
4a.9 SM noted that it would be useful for the Board to know how the Pension Committee 

proposed dealing with the issues of fees, performance and the degree to which the 
scheme is funded. 

 
 
4b MEETING WITH INVESTMENT ADVISORS - HYMANS ROBERTSON REPORT  
 
4b.1 This item was introduced by Ola Owolabi, Head of Accounts and Pensions (OO). 
 
4b.2 The Chair noted that, in order to fully comprehend the information in this report, Board 

members needed to understand how the fund benchmark is calculated. MK agreed, 
noting that fund performance (and hence the benchmark figures) has to be viewed 
relative to the fund investment strategy, since the strategy will determine the level of 
returns that Investment managers seek. The Fund has had a strategy of diversification 
and pursuing less volatile returns overall by hedging against equities – it is crucial to 
judge performance in the context of the objectives of the investment strategy. 
Additionally, there has been a recent disinvestment in equities in favour of gilts. The 
intention here has been to reduce risk levels by increasing holdings of low risk 
investments. This is fully in line with our strategy, and was recommended by Hymans as 
a way to ‘lock-in’ recent gains. However, this will inevitably have resulted in a lower 
return on investment, which needs to be understood as a positive rather than a negative, 
even though it may appear on face-value to indicate under-performance.  

 



 
 
 

 

4b.3 SM commented that it would be useful for a report on Investment Manager fees and 
performance to include information on how performance targets are set. SM noted that 
she was uncomfortable about setting performance targets that are gross of fees, as this 
appears to offer a poor incentive. 

 
4b.4 MK told members that the Board could talk to the fund’s independent advisors about 

these issues, although this would entail an additional expense. The Board has no set 
budget to pay for this type of training, but sensible costs would be met. The Chair noted 
that, given the costs involved, it was important that the Board was clear on how it wanted 
to use the fund’s independent advisors before meeting with them. 

 
4b.5 In response to a query from BR, MK explained that the Hyman’s report in the Board 

papers was the same report that would go to 27 July Pension Committee. These reports 
will unavoidably focus on the previous quarter’s activities; a more up to date report would 
be too expensive to produce. 

 
4b.6 There was discussion about the performance of Lazard’s, with MK telling members that 

there has been a performance issue here for several years.  
 
4b.7 Members discussed their training needs. It was noted that it was unlikely that there could 

be shared training with the Pension Committee. Cllr Kevin Allen (KA) noted that, as a 
recent appointee he had not yet received any training, although he was eager to 
undertake some. 

 
4b.8 The Chair noted his preference for short sharp training sessions rather than lengthy and 

expensive training. 
 
4b.9 AE made the point that she was unhappy that Pension Committee members could make 

substantive decisions about the pension fund without necessarily having had the level of 
training in pension issues required of Unison representatives on the Pension Board. MK 
noted that the recent Government regulations on training had focused on the Pension 
Board rather than on Pension Committees as it was a new body. However, as with any 
other local authority body, it was incumbent on the county council to ensure that all 
elected member decisions are appropriately informed. 

 
4c GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  
 
4c.1 There were no comments on this item. 
 
5a OFFICERS' REPORT - BUSINESS OPERATIONS  
 
5a.1 This item was introduced by Jason Bailey (JB), Pension Services Manager, Surrey 

County Council.  
 
5a.2 DZ declared a personal interest in this item, as he has been professionally involved in 

trade union activity regarding Orbis. 
 
5a.3 MK explained that the pension fund administration has for two years been shared with 

Surrey County Council. In recent months this arrangement has been extended to the 
joint provision of a wide-range of ‘back office’ functions including the finance function 
itself, up to and including the Chief Finance Officer under the aegis of ‘Orbis’. Orbis is in 
fact a brand rather than a separate organisation. It is overseen by a joint committee of 
East Sussex and Surrey County Councils. 

 



 
 
 

 

5a.4 JB added that the East Sussex fund administration team was being integrated with the 
much larger Surrey team. In time this would reduce administration costs and improve 
resilience. There is also investment in improved IT systems. 

 
5a.5 Currently, there are a number of areas where performance is below target. This is in part 

due to difficulties associated with moving to the new CARE pension. Since employees 
who were members of the previous final salary scheme have retained their historical 
rights, this means that in effect two schemes are now being administered without any 
uplift in staffing. Orbis is currently benchmarking its staffing levels and may need to 
review them. Changes to rules around voluntary retirement have also led to an increase 
in queries from scheme members, that has impacted upon administrative staff time 
although not to date on the fund itself (as few enquiries result in members actually 
withdrawing from the scheme). 

 
5a.6 BR suggested that Orbis might wish to reconsider whether its targets were all still 

relevant. It may be that the costs of employing additional staff to reach targets cannot be 
justified and that the target should instead be relaxed. The Chair recognised the validity 
of this argument, but noted that customer care was an important factor in terms of 
pensions, as scheme members were increasingly anxious about their pension provision. 
JB agreed, informing the Board that customer care was a priority for Orbis, and that he 
would welcome the opportunity to report back to the Board on this issue. RH noted that 
he considers this to be a prime area of focus for the Pension Board. 

 
 

5b OFFICERS' REPORT - GENERAL UPDATE  
 
5b.1 This item was introduced by Ola Owolabi, Head of Accounts and Pensions (OO). 
 
5b.2 OO informed the Board about several issues including a recent surplus in fund cash-

flow; Government interest in pursuing innovations in terms of: (a) the role of Section 151 
officers, (b) having joint committees of pension authorities, and (c) the complete 
separation of local authorities from pension schemes. MK added that the Government 
had also announced plans to consult on Collective Investment Vehicles, broadly, the 
joint procurement of fund Investment Managers. 

 
5b.3  In answer to a query from BR on why forecast administration costs for the current year of 

£2.2m were much higher than the actual costs for 14/15 of £1.7m, i.e., a variation of 
£0.5m, OO promised to come back with a detailed answer. 

 
5b.4 In response to a query from DZ as to whether the fund’s returns on cash investments 

were maximised, John Shepherd (JS) explained that the strategic cash figure of £80M in 
the reports was the total cash held by the Fund at a particular point in time, i.e., as at 31 
March 2015: the majority of this (C £60M) was cash held temporarily by Investment 
Managers pending future investments. Safety rather than returns is the main factor in 
determining how this cash is managed. 

 
 
6 PENSION BOARD FORWARD PLAN 2015/16  
 
6.1 This item was introduced by Ola Owolabi, Head of Accounts and Pensions (OO). 
 
6.2 OO explained that the work programme/forward plan report included all the main policies 

that would need to be reviewed. Officers will continue to develop this plan, proposing 
how regularly various policies should be reviewed and putting together a timetable for 
this. 

 



 
 
 

 

6.3 In terms of work programme issues, the Chair noted that he was eager to view the 
pension fund Risk Register in the near future. MK agreed that it should be added to the 
Board work programme. 

 
6.4 In terms of the Board training programme, BR noted that although he had considerable 

experience in issues relating to investment, he knew little about the actual pension 
scheme terms or administration. MK assured members that there would be training on 
this. 

 
6.5 The Chair remarked that there would clearly need to be a period of assimilation and 

learning before the Board was fully effective. 
 
 
7 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
7.1 DZ raised the issue of substitutes for Board Members. He spoke in favour of allowing 

them.  The Chair noted that the current position was that substitute members were to be 
allowed at the discretion of the Board. However, he was not happy with this position. 

 
7.2 BR remarked he was unaware that the option of having substitutes had been discussed 

with the District & Borough councils. He opposed having substitutes on the Pension 
Board. 

 
7.3 MK told members that the initial position had been that there would be no substitutes 

permitted, but that Governance Committee had agreed to leave this to the Board’s 
discretion following lobbying. District & Borough councils had been consulted as to their 
own membership of the Board. 

 
7.3 AE noted that any substitutes for the Unison representative would have been fully 

trained. 
 
7.4 The Chair summed-up by stating that there were clearly different opinions on the Board 

on the issue of substitutes. However, Board members are unanimous in being unhappy 
that this matter should be left to the Board’s discretion. He therefore requested that a 
report be submitted to the next meeting of the ESCC Governance Committee asking that 
the rules on substitutes be clarified. 

 
7.5 RESOLVED – that the ESCC Governance committee be asked to clarify whether or not 

substitute members should be permitted on the Pension Board rather than leaving the 
matter to the Board’s discretion. 

 
 
(The meeting ended at 12.15 pm)  
 


